#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-67**

#### A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2025 INCREASE FOR FIRE PROTECTION AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF GREENACRES AND THE CITY OF ATLANTIS, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2012, the City of Greenacres entered an Interlocal Agreement for fire protection and emergency medical services with the City of Atlantis; and

WHEREAS, on August 2, 2021, the City of Greenacres and the City of Atlantis amended

the Agreement to extend the term, address the cost for services for the new term, and make

other administrative amendments; and

WHEREAS, the amended agreement provides that the annual cost adjustment will be based on the percent change as reflected in the United States Department of Labor, Consumer Price Index (CPI), for All Urban Consumers, All Items, for the Miami-Fort Lauderdale area (the "Interlocal CPI"), from February of the prior year to February of the current year, or three percent (3%) whichever is greater; and

WHEREAS, the City has seen a substantial increase in the CPI consistent with overall inflation throughout the State and nation; and

WHEREAS, the City of Greenacres and the City of Atlantis have agreed to increase the cost for services for FY25 by 3%; and

WHEREAS, the City of Greenacres and the City of Atlantis have determined that the agreed upon cost increase for FY25 is in the best interests of the Cities and serves a valid public purpose.

**Resolution No. 2024-67 | City of Atlantis FY25 Agreement Increase** Page No. 2

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

### **GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT:**

**<u>SECTION 1.</u>** This Resolution shall become effective on October 1, 2024.

# **RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of December 2024**

Chuck Shaw, Mayor

Attest:

Quintella Moorer, City Clerk

Judith Dugo, Deputy Mayor

Voted:

John Tharp, Council Member District I

Voted:

Peter Noble, Council Member, District II

Voted:

Susy Diaz, Council Member, District IV

Voted:

Paula Bousquet, Council Member, District V

Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:

Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney

Voted: